SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 49

An act to legalize proceedings heretofore taken by certain counties for the issuance and sale of tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness and legalizing such certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings and certificates legalized.—In all cases where a county, having a population of more than 415,-000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of not less than \$200,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, has heretofore. acting through its county board, determined to issue certificates of indebtedness in an amount not exceeding \$450,000 in anticipation of the collection of taxes levied during the year 1934 and payable in 1935 in the manner and for the purposes specified in Laws 1933, Chapter 380, and within the limits therein specified, and has heretofore sold such certificates at not less than par and accrued interest, to bear interest at a rate not exceeding one and one-half per cent per annum, such proceedings already had, including such sale, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and in full force and effect, and said certificates when delivered and paid for in accordance with such sale shall be binding obligations according to their terms, notwithstanding that such county was not at the time such proceedings and sale were had and is not now within any of the classifications of counties to which the powers set forth in said Laws 1933, Chapter 380, were granted.

/ Approved January 17, 1935.

CHAPTER 3-S. F. No. 309

An act to amend Laws of 1933, Chapter 341, Section 14 relating to sanitary districts embracing two or more contiguous cities of the first class for the collection, treatment and disposal of sewagc.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. May acquire lands, etc.—Laws of 1933, Chapter 341, Section 14, be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

"14. May acquire lands, etc.—The trustees may from time to time acquire in the name of the district by purchase, deed, grant, lease, devise or condemnation every such right, title and easement in land within *and/or without* its corporate

[Chap.

 $\mathbf{7}$

limits as it may deem expedient including among others the right and easement to construct and maintain underground conduits with or without disturbance of the surface. It may sell and convey land found unnecessary for its purpose, provided, however, that no sale of land be made by said board of trustees without first obtaining an order from the District Court of the district in which such land is situated authorizing said sale, which order shall be filed with the secretary of said district, and the Clerk of said District Court.

Land, or any right, interest, estate or easement therein, may be acquired by the exercise of the right of eminent domain in the manner prescribed by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 as amended, Sections 1552 to 1556 inclusive, but without any assessment of benefits. All awards not set aside as therein provided shall be a charge upon the district for which its credit shall be pledged. The duties specified to be performed in said sections by the city council, the city clerk and the city engineer, respectively, shall be performed by the trustees, the secretary and the chief engineer of the district. Appeals to the district court shall be taken to the district court of the county in which the land lies. The notices required to be published shall be published in every case in a newspaper of general circulation published in the county or counties wherein the land All reports and papers required by said sections to be lies. filed with the city clerk shall be filed with the secretary of the district. Unless a lesser estate be designated, an absolute estate in fee simple, unqualified in any way whatsoever, shall vest in the district in every case of taking by the exercise of the power of eminent domain, and such estate shall not be limited or qualified in any way by construction."

Approved February 5, 1935.

CHAPTER 4-S. F. No. 403

An act relating to the registration of motor vehicles and the payment of motor vehicle taxes for the year 1935.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. For the year 1935 motor vehicles must be registered by March 15. In the year 1935 application for the registration of motor vehicles and payment of the tax thereon may be made on or before March 15. Any motor vehicle for the registration of which application is so made and on which the tax is paid prior to said date shall be deemed to be registered subject to the cancellation, amending or approval of the